
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CULTURE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.187

TO BE ANSWERED ON 18.11.2019


UPDATION OF ARCHAEOLOGICAL SURVEY OF INDIA ACT, 1958


187. DR. SHRIKANT EKNATH SHINDE:
DR. SUJAY RADHAKRISHNA VIKHE PATIL:
SHRI DHAIRYASHEEL SAMBHAJIRAO MANE:


       Will the Minister of CULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government proposes to amend and update the Archaeological

Survey of India Act, 1958 to bring it in line with current times as recommended by15th Finance Commission;

(b) whether the Government plans to introduce private sector participation for up-keep of protected monuments under ASI;

(c) the details of unprotected heritage buildings, monuments, archaeological sites, and historic buildings in India and particularly in Maharashtra;

(d) the steps taken by the Government to enhance coordination and expansion of training in cultural research; and

(e) the details of the amount sanctioned & released under the National Culture Fund (NCF) during the last five years, State-Wise and particularly in Maharashtra?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) FOR CULTURE AND TOURISM


(PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL)


(a) No Sir.

(b) No  Sir.
(c) Information on built heritage and sites all over India are made available on website of National Mission on Monuments & Antiquities (NMMA) and in public domain.
So far 148 unprotected built heritage, monuments, sites have reported from Maharashtra.

(d) The Archaeological Survey of India imparts training under a Post Graduate Diploma in Archaeology programme through its Institute of Archaeology, which is extended to post graduates in Archaeology, History, Anthropology and Geology. The courses content includes aspects related to heritage management, conservation and preservation of monuments.

(e) The details are at Annexure.


ANNEXURE


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (e) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO. 187 FOR 18.11.2019


PROJECT EXPENDITURE UNDER CSR FOR THE LAST 5 YEARS


Assam


Sl No. Donor Details of
Project

Details of expenditure during the last five years
(In Rs.)

   2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19

1


Oil &
Natural
Gas
Corporation
Ltd.
(ONGC)


Ahom
Monuments,
Assam

50,00,000 NIL 50,00,000 11,18,051 NIL


Bihar


SlNo. Donor Deails of
Project

Details of expenditure during the last five years
(In Rs.)

   2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19

2


Indian Oil
Corporation
(through
Indian Oil
Foundation)

Development
of tourist
infrastructure
facilities at
Vaishali,
Bihar


NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL

3 Bokaro
Steel Plant

Development
of tourist
amenities at
Lauriya
Nandan
Garh, Chanki
Garh and
Rampurwa,
West
Champaran
Bihar

NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL


4 National
Thermal
Power
Corporation
Ltd. (NTPC)

Conservation
of National
Monuments,
MP, Bihar

NIL 50,00,000 NIL 50,00,000 NIL


Delhi


SlNo. Donor Details of
Project

Details of expenditure during the last five years
(In Rs.)

5 Steel
Authority of
India

Lodhi Tomb
Project, New
Delhi


2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19

6 PEC Limited Tomb of Yusuf
Qattal, New
Delhi


NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL

7 Gas
Authority of
India Ltd.
(GAIL)

Tughlaqabad
Fort, New Delhi


NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL

8 ONGC Replacement of
plastic case
around the
chariotat the
entrance of
National
Museum,New
Delhi with
reinforced glass


16,39,618 NIL NIL 8,53,386 NIL

9 MEA &
 ONGC

Film on Kishori
Amonkar,
Classical
Singer by Shri
Amol Palekar


NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL

10 State
Trading

Conservation of
Jai Prakash

NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL


Gujarat


SlNo. Donor Details of
Project

Details of expenditure during the last five years
(In Rs.)

   2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19

13 Rural
Electrification
Corporation
(REC)

Crafts and
sustainable
skill
developme
nt in
Gujarat
(Self
employed
women’s
association
-SEWA)


47,00,000 65,00,000 NIL NIL NIL


Himachal Pradesh


Sl
No.

Donor Details of
Project

Details of expenditure during the last five years
(In Rs.).

Corporation
(STC)

Yantra, Jantar
Mantar, New
Delhi


11 Bharat
Heavy
Electricals
Ltd. (BHEL)

Upgradation of
ASI Site
museums
Swatantrata
Sangram
Sangrahalaya,
Red Fort, Delhi

15,00,000 NIL 7,00,000 NIL NIL

12 National
Buildings
Construction
Corporation
Ltd. (NBCC)


ASI Project at
Purana Qila

NA 1,79,776 4,47,898 9,16,000 2,97,90,410


   2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19

14 UCO Bank,
Chandigarh

Hidimba Devi
Temple,
Himachal
Pradesh

NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL


Karnataka


Madhya Pradesh

SlNo. Donor Details of
Project

Details of sanctioned & released during the last five years

(In Rs.)

   2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19

15 Indian Oil
Corporation
(through
Indian Oil
Foundation)

Conservation
work and
tourist facilities
at
Bhoganandish
wara Temple,
Bangaluru,
Karnataka


NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL

16 State
Trading
Corporation
Ltd.

Restoration of
Gol Gumbaz,
Bijapur


NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL

SlNo. Donor Details of
Project

Details of expenditure during the last five years
(In Rs.)


   2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19

17 Indian Oil
Corporation
(through
Indian Oil
Foundation)

Tourist
infrastructure
facilities at
Khajuraho
Group of
Temples, MP


NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL

18 NTPC Conservation
of National
Monuments
at Mandu

NIL 1,00,00,000  62,75,000 NIL


Maharashtra


Sl
No.

Donor Details of
Project

 (In Rs.)

   2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19

19 Pune
Municipal
Corporation

To enliven the
environs and
recreate the
splendor of
Shaniwarwada
Palace, Pune

5,27,610 5,46,773 3,27,021 NIL NIL

20 Indian Oil
Corporation
(through
Indian Oil
Foundation

Development of
tourist
infrastructure
facilities at
Kanheri Caves,
Maharashtra


NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL

21 Raja Dinkar
Kelkar
Museum

Expansion and
development of
Raja Dinkar
Kelkar Museum

NIL NIL  NIL 5,67,420

Odisha


(M.P.)

SlNo. Donor Deails of
Project

Details of expenditure during the last five years
(In Rs.)

   2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19

22 Indian Oil
Corporation
(through
Indian Oil
Foundation)

Tourist
infrastructure
facilities at Sun
Temple,
Konark Odisha


NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL

23 NTPC Conservation
works at the

 1,00,00,000  40,00,000 NIL


Rajasthan

excavated site
of Lalitgiri,
Odisha

SlNo. Donor Details of
Project

Details of expenditure during the last five years
(In Rs.)

   2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19

24 Housing
and
Urban
Develop
ment
Corporati
on Ltd.
(HUDCO)

Training
programmes
for craftsmen
engaged in
restoration of
tangible
components-
aarish,
stucco, wood
carving
frescoe and
lime jaali at
Jaipur


5545100 27,76,913 10,00,000 NIL NIL

25 Indian
Infrastruc
ture
Finance
Company
Limited
(IIFCL)

Proposed E-
Ticketing
project at ASI
monuments &
Erection of
Solar
Powered
Street lamps,
Solar
Powered
Plant, Bil
Toilets and
Battery
Operated

NA NIL NIL 61,32,776


Tamil Nadu


Uttarakhand


SlNo. Donor Deails of
Project

Details of expenditure during the last five years
(In Rs.)

   2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19

27 Oil & Natural
Gas
Corporation
Ltd. (ONGC)

Virasat
Festival,
Uttarakhand

NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL


West Bengal

Vehicle at
Chittaurgarh
Fort,
Rajasthan

SlNo. Donor Deails of
Project

Details of expenditure during the last five years
(In Rs.)

   2014-
15

2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19

26 Shipping
Corporation
of India

Conservation of
Visitor Facilities
at the Shore
Temple,
Mahabalipuram,
Tamil Nadu

NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL

SlNo. Donor Deails of
Project

Details of expenditure during the last five years
(In Rs.)

   2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19


28 State Bank
of India,
Kolkata

Hazardurai
Palace,
District
Murshidabad,
West Bengal

NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL

